invested across the permitted investments in the prescribed pattern, whereby the investment risk is spread across
various categories of investment comprising sovereign government securities, state development loans monitored
by the Reserve Bank of India, investment grade rated debt securities issued by private and public sector companies,
fixed-deposit with banks fulfilling the prescribed norms, units of debt and equity mutual funds.  The investments made
are generally on held-to-maturity basis. It is the endeavour of the Group to mitigate risk by investing only in high-quality
debt securities and in mutual funds after undertaking due diligence. There has been no change in the process used
by the Group to manage its risks from prior periods.

306

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2020-21

 (h)  sensitivity analysis
  The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation (gratuity) to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Change in
assumption

by

Impact on defined benefit obligation (gratuity)

Increase/
decrease

Increase in
assumption

decrease in
assumption

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

Discounting rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  (176.27)  (167.32)  186.74  177.44

in % -2.79% -2.92% 2.96% 3.10%

Future salary growth rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  183.85  175.35  (175.29)  (167.01)

in % 2.91% 3.06% -2.78% -2.92%

Attrition rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  (15.16)  (13.04)  15.84  13.66

in % -0.24% -0.23% 0.25% 0.24%

Mortality rate 10.00% in ` lakhs  (1.06)  (0.90)  1.06  0.90

in % -0.02% -0.02% 0.02% 0.02%

   The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, it is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. The methods and types
of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to prior period.

 (i) defined benefit liability (gratuity) and employer contributions
   The Group remains committed to fund all gratuity payments falling due and shall strive to gradually reduce the deficit

in funding of its obligation in the coming years.

   The Group expects to contribute ` 1016.94 lakhs to the defined benefit plan relating to gratuity during the next

[…]

As at 31 March 2021
Foreign exchange forward contracts
to sell foreign currency

in foreign currency lakhs  4.06  12.71  -   -
in equivalent ` lakhs  295.49  1074.42  -   -

Foreign exchange forward contracts
to buy foreign currency

in foreign currency lakhs  -   -   -   -
in equivalent ` lakhs  -   -   -   -

As at 31 March 2020
Foreign exchange forward contracts
to sell foreign currency

in foreign currency lakhs  5.69  -   -   -
in equivalent ` lakhs  425.24  -   -   -

Foreign exchange forward contracts
to buy foreign currency

in foreign currency lakhs  2.92  2.58  -   -
in equivalent ` lakhs  222.20  218.47  -   -

  All the above contracts are maturing within one year from the reporting date.

  Sensitivity

   The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures relating to financial
instruments to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

 Change in
fC exchange

rate by

 Impact on profit or loss and equity (in ` lakhs)

 Increase in
fC exchange rates

 decrease in
fC exchange rates

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

US$ sensitivity 5%  100.36  9.13  (100.36)  (9.13)

EURO sensitivity 5%  1.80  1.31  (1.80)  (1.31)

GBP sensitivity 5%  4.72  (3.07)  (4.72)  3.07

SGD sensitivity 5%  (0.10)  -   0.10  -

   Further, the impact of change in foreign currency rates (assuming forward premium to remain unchanged) on the fair
valuation of derivatives (excluding derivatives which have hedged the foreign currency denominated receivables and
payables) as at the end of the year, is demonstrated in the table below. However, apart from the impact on the profit
or loss due to fair value changes of the derivatives, the derivatives will help the Group in capturing the hedged rates
including forward premium and the budgeted profitability will remain unaffected.

 Change in
fC exchange

rate by

Impact on profit or loss and equity (in ` lakhs)

 Increase in
fC exchange rates

 decrease in
fC exchange rates

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

US$ sensitivity 5%  (14.77)  (6.09)  14.77  6.09

EURO sensitivity 5%  (28.19)  10.92  28.19  (10.92)

GBP sensitivity 5%  -   -   -   -

SGD sensitivity 5%  -   -   -   -

  There is no impact on other components of equity since the Group has not elected to apply hedge accounting.

321

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
Overview

Management
Statements 1325101 44

noTE 42: fAIR VALuE MEAsuREMEnTs
(i) financial instruments by category

As at 31-Mar-21 As at 31-Mar-20

fVTpL * Amortised cost fVTpL * Amortised cost

Financial assets

Investments

- Equity instruments  492.13  -   322.77  -

- Bonds  -   165.27  10.67  -

- National Saving Certificates  -   0.03  -   0.03

Trade receivables  -   32821.20  -   34902.17

Loans  -   1846.23  -   339.78

Cash and bank balances  -   1982.48  -   3562.18

Security deposits  -   697.48  -   685.57

Earnest money deposits  -   49.98  -   53.58

Derivative financial assets  35.92  -   -   -

Other receivables  -   148.93  -   94.46

Total financial assets  528.05  37711.60  333.44  39637.77

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   97722.10  -   153010.23

Trade payables  -   62429.92  -   75641.91

Capital creditors  -   1149.76  -   1894.29

Security deposits  -   446.86  -   391.14

Derivative financial liabilities  -   -   2.19  -

Lease liabilities  -   1325.53  -   1766.50

Other payables  -   3138.61  -   2939.99

Total financial liabilities  -   166212.78  2.19  235644.06

 *Mandatorily required to be measured at FVTPL. There is no financial instrument which is designated as FVTPL.

(ii) fair value hierarchy
  This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are

recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair
value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An
explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

 financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements